
Appeal by Scottish Salmon Watch re. SEPA's F0191198 

 

 
 

Full name:  

Donald Charles Staniford 

 

Contact phone number:  

07771 541826 

 

Email address:  

salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com 

 

If you are making the request on behalf of someone else or an organisation, their name:  

Scottish Salmon Watch 

 

How you would like us to contact you:  

Email or phone  

 

The name of the authority you made your request to:  

Scottish Environment Protection Agency  

 

The date you made your request:  

23 October 2019 

 

Did the authority respond to your request? The date of the authority’s response (if one was 

provided): 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/02/please-come-clean-on-bmk08-.html


11 November 2019  

 

Why you asked the authority for a review: 

Because SEPA refused to provide information  

 

Did the authority carry out a review and respond to you? The date of the authority’s response 

(if one was provided): 

13 December 2019 (online via https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/sepa-cleantreat-refusal-

review-13-dec-2019.pdf)  

 

On 19 December 2019 Scottish Salmon Watch wrote to SEPA asking them to re-look at their 

review reply in light of information disclosed (in relation to a carbon copy FOI) by the 

Scottish Government 

 

On 31 January 2020 SEPA replied disclosing some further information (effectively the same 

as the Scottish Government). 

 

Some background via: 

Press Release: Cleaning Tox-Sick Scottish Salmon (29 December 2019) 

CleanTreat FOI Disclosures by the Scottish Government to Scottish Salmon Watch  

 

Documents attached in the Appendix and in email to follow.   

 

About your application 

Why you are unhappy with the way the authority responded to your request for review. 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch argues that SEPA's review refusal dated 13 December 2019 wrongly 

concluded that commercial confidentiality took precedence over public disclosure:  

 

 
 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/sepa-cleantreat-refusal-review-13-dec-2019.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/sepa-cleantreat-refusal-review-13-dec-2019.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/pr-cleantreating-toxic-sick-salmon-29-dec-2019-2.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/cleantreat-foi-disclosures-by-the-scottish-government-dec-2019.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/sepa-cleantreat-refusal-review-13-dec-2019.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/sepa-cleantreat-refusal-review-13-dec-2019.pdf


 
 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch believes that there is a clear public interest in disclosure as well as a 

growing public interest in this issue.  For example, The Sunday Times reported on 29 

December 2019: "Official fears revealed over toxic threat of salmon trade".  

 

Scottish Salmon Watch considers such a refusal by SEPA is unreasonable and does not see an 

overriding public interest in protecting commercial or industrial information.  The public 

interest is surely served best by disclosing specific details on CleanTreat (including the active 

ingredients in BMK08 & Ectosan - the subject of another FOI to SEPA and the Scottish 

Government which have been refused).  Secret trials took place two decades ago in Scotland 

in relation to Calicide (Teflubenzuron) and that did not end well.   

 

The public case for disclosure is much stronger than the case for protecting commercial 

confidentiality.   It is obvious that Benchmark (as the manufacturer of the CleanTreat system) 

is a company which wants to maximise investment, profit and economic returns by delaying 

disclosure.   

 

However, SEPA's duty is not to the shareholders of Benchmark but to the Scottish 

environment and the Scottish public whose livelihoods may be impacted by the Norwegian 

and other foreign investors controlling Benchmark.   

 

Benchmark's largest shareholders are listed (as of 29 October 2019) as: 

 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2019/12/sunday-times-official-fears-revealed-over-toxic-threat-of-salmon-trade-.html
https://www.heraldscotland.com/news/13213139.the-drug-thats-meant-to-save-salmon-but-is-killing-the-creatures-on-the-ocean-floor/
https://www.heraldscotland.com/news/13213139.the-drug-thats-meant-to-save-salmon-but-is-killing-the-creatures-on-the-ocean-floor/
https://www.heraldscotland.com/news/13213139.the-drug-thats-meant-to-save-salmon-but-is-killing-the-creatures-on-the-ocean-floor/
https://www.benchmarkplc.com/investors/significant-shareholders/
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/sepa-cleantreat-refusal-review-13-dec-2019.pdf


 

 
 

 
  

 

https://www.benchmarkplc.com/investors/significant-shareholders/
https://www.marketscreener.com/BENCHMARK-HOLDINGS-PLC-15271994/company/
https://www.benchmarkplc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/AR_2018_Final_240119_WEB-1.pdf


Indeed, it is wholly evident that Benchmark has actively sought public and private investment 

in CleanTreat through published media reports and press comments.      

 

For example, here's Benchmark's promotion of CleanTreat (including BMK08 & Ectosan) to 

the general public and investors via media reports and published investor updates (you could 

find more via Googling):  

 

Undercurrent News reported (2 December 2019): 

 

 
 

 

https://www.undercurrentnews.com/2019/12/02/benchmark-breakthrough-salmon-lice-treatment-combo-could-be-available-by-end-of-2020/
https://www.undercurrentnews.com/2019/12/02/benchmark-breakthrough-salmon-lice-treatment-combo-could-be-available-by-end-of-2020/
https://www.undercurrentnews.com/2019/12/02/benchmark-breakthrough-salmon-lice-treatment-combo-could-be-available-by-end-of-2020/


 

 
 

 
 

 

Fish Farming Expert reported in October 2018: 

https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/two-year-wait-for-next-generation-lice-treatment/
https://www.undercurrentnews.com/2019/12/02/benchmark-breakthrough-salmon-lice-treatment-combo-could-be-available-by-end-of-2020/
https://www.undercurrentnews.com/2019/12/02/benchmark-breakthrough-salmon-lice-treatment-combo-could-be-available-by-end-of-2020/


 

 
 

 

https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/two-year-wait-for-next-generation-lice-treatment/
https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/two-year-wait-for-next-generation-lice-treatment/


 
 

 

Benchmark's submission to the Scottish Parliament's salmon farming inquiry in 2018 

included: 

 

 
 

 

The Fish Site reported in March 2018: 

 

https://www.parliament.scot/S5_Rural/Benchmark_Holdings.pdf
https://thefishsite.com/articles/innovative-treatment-system-gets-an-upgrade
https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/two-year-wait-for-next-generation-lice-treatment/
http://www.parliament.scot/S5_Rural/Benchmark_Holdings.pdf


 
 

 
 

https://thefishsite.com/articles/innovative-treatment-system-gets-an-upgrade
https://thefishsite.com/articles/innovative-treatment-system-gets-an-upgrade


 
 

 

Fish Farming Expert reported in December 2017:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/new-lice-bath-8216-100-effective-8217-and-pollution-free/
https://thefishsite.com/articles/innovative-treatment-system-gets-an-upgrade


 

 
 

 

https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/new-lice-bath-8216-100-effective-8217-and-pollution-free/
https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/new-lice-bath-8216-100-effective-8217-and-pollution-free/


 
 

 

Proactive Investors reported (20 December 2019): 

 

 
 

 
 

The Fish Site reported (30 January 2020): 

https://www.proactiveinvestors.co.uk/companies/news/909625/benchmark-heartened-by-progress-towards-launch-of-bmk08-in-otherwise-challenging-year-909625.html
https://thefishsite.com/articles/benchmark-seeks-millions-more-for-novel-sea-lice-treatments
https://vimeo.com/229595994
https://www.proactiveinvestors.co.uk/companies/news/909625/benchmark-heartened-by-progress-towards-launch-of-bmk08-in-otherwise-challenging-year-909625.html
https://www.proactiveinvestors.co.uk/companies/news/909625/benchmark-heartened-by-progress-towards-launch-of-bmk08-in-otherwise-challenging-year-909625.html


 

 
 

https://thefishsite.com/articles/benchmark-seeks-millions-more-for-novel-sea-lice-treatments


 

 

https://thefishsite.com/articles/benchmark-seeks-millions-more-for-novel-sea-lice-treatments
https://thefishsite.com/articles/benchmark-seeks-millions-more-for-novel-sea-lice-treatments


 
 

Intrafish reported (30 January 2020): 

 

 
 

https://www.intrafish.com/finance/aquaculture-biotech-group-benchmark-raises-50-million-to-launch-new-sealice-treatment/2-1-747150
https://thefishsite.com/articles/benchmark-seeks-millions-more-for-novel-sea-lice-treatments
https://www.intrafish.com/finance/aquaculture-biotech-group-benchmark-raises-50-million-to-launch-new-sealice-treatment/2-1-747150


 
 

 

 

Proactive Investors reported (5 February 2020): 

 

https://www.proactiveinvestors.co.uk/companies/news/912245/benchmark-team-discuss-43mln-raise-and-commercial-development-of-cleantreat-912245.html
https://twitter.com/TheGAAIA/status/1222917951654854656


 
 

 
 

Insider Media reported (17 February 2020): 

 

https://www.insidermedia.com/news/yorkshire/benchmark-holdings-raises-6.6m
https://www.proactiveinvestors.co.uk/companies/news/912245/benchmark-team-discuss-43mln-raise-and-commercial-development-of-cleantreat-912245.html
https://www.proactiveinvestors.co.uk/companies/news/912245/benchmark-team-discuss-43mln-raise-and-commercial-development-of-cleantreat-912245.html


 
 

https://www.insidermedia.com/news/yorkshire/benchmark-holdings-raises-6.6m


 
 

 

 

Morningstar reported (17 February 2020): 

 

https://www.morningstar.co.uk/uk/news/AN_1581945587171624200/benchmark-raises-gbp66-million-in-share-open-offer.aspx
https://www.insidermedia.com/news/yorkshire/benchmark-holdings-raises-6.6m


 

 
 

 

The Fish Site reported (17 February 2020): 

 

https://thefishsite.com/articles/benchmark-raises-43-million-for-sea-lice-treatments
https://www.morningstar.co.uk/uk/news/AN_1581945587171624200/benchmark-raises-gbp66-million-in-share-open-offer.aspx
https://www.morningstar.co.uk/uk/news/AN_1581945587171624200/benchmark-raises-gbp66-million-in-share-open-offer.aspx


 

 
 

 

 

 

https://thefishsite.com/articles/benchmark-raises-43-million-for-sea-lice-treatments
https://thefishsite.com/articles/benchmark-raises-43-million-for-sea-lice-treatments


 

 

Undercurrent News reported (18 February 2020): 

 

 
 

https://www.undercurrentnews.com/2020/02/18/benchmark-raises-43m-to-scale-up-sea-lice-treatment/
https://www.undercurrentnews.com/2020/02/18/benchmark-raises-43m-to-scale-up-sea-lice-treatment/


 
 

 

Seafood Source reported (18 February 2020): 

 

 
 

https://www.seafoodsource.com/news/business-finance/benchmark-raises-usd-8-6-million-through-share-open-offer
https://www.undercurrentnews.com/2020/02/18/benchmark-raises-43m-to-scale-up-sea-lice-treatment/
https://www.seafoodsource.com/news/business-finance/benchmark-raises-usd-8-6-million-through-share-open-offer


 
 

 

The public interest is surely better served by disclosure rather than the dubious excuse of 

protecting commercial interests.   

 

Surely SEPA should be placing environmental protection ahead of the protection of economic 

interests? 

 

It seems that SEPA, by aiding and abetting privacy, are effectively promoting rogue/insider 

trading.   Benchmark, by failing to publicly disclose basic information on CleanTreat 

(including BMK08 & Ectosan) are guilty of potentially misleading investors and the public 

alike.    

 

Surely the public has a right to know what the CleanTreat process entails; how CleanTreat is 

going to be used and what chemicals are going to be discharged/disposed of?   Only then, 

with full disclosure, can investors and the public make a wholly informed decision as to the 

acceptability of CleanTreat.  SEPA surely has no jurisdiction blocking public scrutiny.   

 

SEPA's refusal letter dated 11 November 2019 stated that "the public interest would not be 

served by the release of the information at this time". 

 

https://www.seafoodsource.com/news/business-finance/benchmark-raises-usd-8-6-million-through-share-open-offer


 
 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch strongly disagrees and believes that the time is now to release the 

information.  If the information is not disclosed before CleanTreat (and BMK08 & Ectosan) 

are officially approved and in operation around Scotland it will be too late for the public (as 

well as investors) to make informed decisions including objections.   

 

In conclusion, SEPA's refusal to disclose information on CleanTreat (including in relation to 

BMK08 & Ectosan - which may be one of the same but it is impossible to know since basic 

information has been kept secret) is unreasonable and undemocratic.   Please reverse SEPA's 

refusal and force SEPA to come clean on CleanTreat.   

 

 

Appendix: 

 

From: Access to Information Enquiries <FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk> 

Date: Fri, Jan 31, 2020 at 3:54 PM 

Subject: RE: FORMAL REVEW RESPONSE - F0191198 - FOLLOW UP RESPONSE 

20200131 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

Dear Don 

  

Apologies – I had not planned to take until the end of January to respond to you.   

  

I attach: 

  

·         An annotated version of the document you provided on 19 December 2019  

·         Information held by SEPA that has been disclosed by Scottish Government.  The 

information is redacted, as required. 

·         A supplementary Annex 1 document updating the outcome of the Formal Review. 

  

Best regards 

  

Alison  

  



Alison M. Mackinnon,  

Data Protection Officer  

Scottish Environment Protection Agency 

Angus Smith Building, Maxim 6,  6 Parklands Avenue, Eurocentral,  Holytown, Lanarkshire 

ML1 4WQ 

t: 01786 452453  m: 07795 644779 e:alison.mackinnon@sepa.org.uk  web: 

www.sepa.org.uk     

 
 

 

 

From: Access to Information Enquiries <FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk> 

Date: Mon, Dec 23, 2019 at 4:58 PM 

Subject: RE: FORMAL REVEW RESPONSE - F0191198 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Cc: Access to Information Enquiries <FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk> 

 

Dear Mr Staniford 

 

I am writing to acknowledge receipt of your email, received by SEPA on 19 December 2019, 

in which you asked SEPA to re-consider its refusal to disclose information on CleanTreat via 

F0191198. 

 

The Officer who conducted this Review is on annual leave, returning to the office on Monday 

6 January and will consider your request on their return.  

  

mailto:e%3Aalison.mackinnon@sepa.org.uk
http://www.sepa.org.uk/


If you are not satisfied with our response to your request for Review, you can appeal, in 

writing, to the Scottish Information Commissioner, within six months of date of this 

response. 

  

Scottish Information Commissioner 

Kinburn Castle 

Doubledykes Road 

St Andrews 

Fife 

KY16 9DS 

Telephone: 01334 464610 

Fax: 01334 464611 

Email: enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info 

www.itspublicknowledge.info/appeal 

  

Should you wish to appeal against the Scottish Information Commissioner’s decision, you 

have the right to appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only. Any such appeal must 

be made within 42 days after the date of intimation of the decision. 

  

Regards, 

  

Valerie Purves 

SEPA Access to Information Team 

Email: foi@sepa.org.uk  

Tel: 01786 457700 
 

 

 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>  

Sent: 19 December 2019 20:23 

To: Goodheir, Jennifer <Jennifer.Goodheir@sepa.org.uk> 

Cc: Access to Information Enquiries <FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk>; Mackinnon, Alison 

<Alison.Mackinnon@sepa.org.uk> 

Subject: Re: FORMAL REVEW RESPONSE - F0191198 

  

In the spirit of avoiding a time-consuming appeal to the Scottish Information Commissioner 

do you think SEPA could re-consider its refusal to disclose information on CleanTreat via 

F0191198? 

  

SEPA's blanket refusal contrasts markedly with FOI disclosures on CleanTreat by the 

Scottish Government which although imperfect and substantially redacted do at least provide 

specific information.   

  

In fact, the Scottish Government has even disclosed information relating to SEPA including 

emails and letters to and from SEPA via FOI-19-02443 (19 December 2019); FOI/19/01398 

(3 July 2019) and FOI-18-00985 (23 April 2018).  Please see attached Appendix for specific 

details. 

  

mailto:enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info
http://www.itspublicknowledge.info/appeal
mailto:foi@sepa.org.uk
mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com
mailto:Jennifer.Goodheir@sepa.org.uk
mailto:FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk
mailto:Alison.Mackinnon@sepa.org.uk
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=1.pdf
https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-19-01398/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-18-00985/


Finally, SEPA should be aware of the recent ruling in November 2019 by the Scottish 

Information Commissioner (Decision 160-2019) which forced Scottish Ministers to disclose 

information on the provenance of 'Scottish' salmon.  "In all the circumstances, the 

Commissioner cannot accept that disclosure of the withheld information in this case would 

have the effect suggested by the Ministers i.e. that disclosure would, or would be likely to, 

prejudice substantially the confidentiality of commercial or industrial information where such 

confidentiality is provided for by law to protect a legitimate economic interest," concluded 

the Scottish Information Commissioner.  

  

Scottish Salmon Watch  sincerely hopes that another appeal is not necessary in this case.  I 

am not holding my breath but I look forward to SEPA re-visiting this review and disclosing 

the information requested ASAP.   

  

As ever, I am happy to discuss this matter informally via 07771 541826.   

  

Best fishes for 2020 and Merry Fishmas, 

  

Don 

  

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch 

 

 

Appendix: FOI Disclosures by the Scottish Government on CleanTreat 

 

Via FOI-19-02443 disclosed today (19 December 2019):  

 

#1: Letter from the SSPO to SEPA copied to Scottish Ministers  

 

SEPA was lobbied by the Scottish Salmon Producers Organisation (SSPO) to conduct field 

trials of CleanTreat in Scotland after being "trialled successfully in Norway": 

 

"You undertook to look again at the potential for trials of novel lice treatment methods and 

the barriers in the way of Scottish trials for the CleanTreat innovation which the developers 

believe has no environmental impact at sea," wrote the Chief Executive of the Scottish 

Salmon Producers Organisation to the Terry A'Hearn, Chief Executive of SEPA in May 

2019.  "The novel approach has been trialled in Norway successfully and now requires field 

trials in Scotland....We understand that there have been discussions with the company 

involved though no progress has been made to take forward trials in Scotland." 

 

https://www.itspublicknowledge.info/uploadedFiles/Decision160-2019.pdf
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=1.pdf
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=1.pdf


 
 

 
 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=1.pdf
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=1.pdf


 
 

 
 

#2:  Redacted letter dated 3 October 2019 from the SSPO to SEPA copied to Scottish 

Ministers  

 

 
 

 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=2.pdf
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=2.pdf
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=1.pdf
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=1.pdf
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=2.pdf


 

 
 

#11: Email from SEPA to Benchmark re. visit to CleanTreat wellboat on 30 September 2019  

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=11.pdf


 
 

Via FOI/19/01398 (3 July 2019):  

 

Part 1: 

 

 
 

https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-19-01398/
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-released-part1/foi-19-01398-information-released-part1/govscot%3Adocument/FOI-19-01398%2BInformation%2BReleased%2Bp
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=11.pdf
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-released-part1/foi-19-01398-information-released-part1/govscot:document/FOI-19-01398+Information+Released+p


 
 

 

Part 2: 

 

https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/govscot%3Adocument/FOI-19-01398%2BInformation%2BReleased%252


 
 

 
 

https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/govscot:document/FOI-19-01398+Information+Released%2
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/govscot:document/FOI-19-01398+Information+Released%2


 
 

https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/govscot:document/FOI-19-01398+Information+Released%2


 

 
 

 
 

Via FOI-18-00985 (23 April 2018):  

https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-18-00985/
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/govscot:document/FOI-19-01398+Information+Released%2
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/govscot:document/FOI-19-01398+Information+Released%2
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/govscot:document/FOI-19-01398+Information+Released%2


 

 

 
 

 

On Fri, Dec 13, 2019 at 4:38 PM Goodheir, Jennifer <Jennifer.Goodheir@sepa.org.uk> 

wrote: 

 

Dear Mr Staniford 

 

FORMAL REVEW RESPONSE 

  

Please refer to the enclosed response in relation to your request for information.  

  

Regards 

  

Jennifer Goodheir on behalf of 

SEPA Access to Information team 

Email: foi@sepa.org.uk 

Tel: 01786 457700 

 

Via: https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/sepa-cleantreat-refusal-review-13-dec-2019.pdf 

 

mailto:Jennifer.Goodheir@sepa.org.uk
mailto:foi@sepa.org.uk


 
 

 

 
 

 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

From: Access to Information Enquiries <FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk> 

Date: Tuesday, December 10, 2019 

Subject: ACCESS TO INFORMATION FORMAL REVIEW - F0191198 [F0191091] 

To: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

 

Hi Don 

  

I am currently working on your Formal Review of your request on wellboat discharges and 

Cleantreat.  

   

·         I have located the SPRI wellboat data for 2018 and am now liaising with colleagues to 

ensure that we have traced all  information held by SEPA on wellboat discharges before I 

finalise our response to Questions [1] – [5]. 

·         I am also reviewing the information withheld by SEPA relating to  Cleantreat  

  

Our response was due to be sent you today.  However I am not yet in a position to finalise 

the response as I am awaiting feedback from colleagues , who have been on leave and are not 

back in the office until later this week. 

  

I am therefore seeking your agreement to send you our Formal Review response by 13 

December 2019, so that I can ensure that all the matters you raised on 11 November 

have been addressed. 

  
Thank you for patience in this matter. 

  

Best regards  

  

Alison  

  

Alison M. Mackinnon,  

Data Protection Officer, Information Governance, Performance and Innovation Portfolio 

Scottish Environment Protection Agency, Strathallan House, Castle Business Park, Stirling, 

FK9 4TZ, 

t: 01786 452453  m: 07795 644779 e:alison.mackinnon@sepa.org.uk  web: www.sepa.org.uk 

mailto:FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk
mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com
mailto:e%3Aalison.mackinnon@sepa.org.uk
http://www.sepa.org.uk/


     

___________________________________________________________________________

__________ 

The information contained in this email is confidential and is intended solely for the use of 

the named addressee. Access, copying or re-use of the information in it by any other is not 

authorised. If you are not the intended recipient please notify us immediately by return email 

to postmaster@sepa.org.uk. 

  

SEPA registered office: Strathallan House, Castle Business Park, Stirling, FK9 4TZ. Under 

the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000, the email system at SEPA may be subject 

to monitoring from time to time 

  

  

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>  

Sent: 11 November 2019 14:47 

To: Access to Information Enquiries <FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk> 

Subject: Review re. F:0191091 

  

Please consider this a formal request for a review of F:0191091. 

  

Could you please double-check your response which seems clearly inadequate and 

incomplete? 

  

Scottish Salmon Watch has huge difficulty in believing that SEPA does not have information 

in relation to points 1-5. 

  

For example, in the Scotland's Aquaculture database which Scottish Salmon Watch 

understands that SEPA has responsibility for it states that "NB This dataset does not include 

treatments carried out on wellboats.  The full annual SPRI data returns inclusive of wellboat 

information can be found here 

": 

http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.

aspx 
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Sadly, SPRI data for 2018 is still not available (which is shocking in itself): 

https://www.sepa.org.uk/environment/environmental-data/spri/ 

  

However, SEPA has surely inputted and accessed well boat data for 2017 (and perhaps for 

some or all of 2018) from Marine Scotland or other parties since 1 January 2018.   

  

More specifically, there would surely be correspondence with Marine Scotland, the Scottish 

Government and other parties in relation to well boat data as presented via Scotland's 

Aquaculture and/or the SPRI.   

  

Hence, please double-check your records and response to Scottish Salmon Watch's FOI dated 

23 October 2019 which, inter alia, asked for: 

  

Please provide information in relation to what quantities of effluent are discharged - 

including any data on discharges of toxic chemicals, diseased waters and other materials. 

  

Please include any correspondence, emails, Cabinet Briefings, data, sampling results, testing 

and other information relating to salmon farming well boat discharges since 1 January 2018. 

  

  

Finally, in relation to SEPA's refusal to provide information on Benchmark's CleanTreat 

which SEPA admits to possessing "a small amount of correspondence", Scottish Salmon 

Watch asks SEPA to reconsider your refusal. 

  

SEPA admits to meeting Benchmark at least five times in 2018 and 2019:  

  

 

  

  

Please redact the names of the individuals by all means but refusing to disclose any 

information on those meetings flies in the face of Freedom of Information.  SEPA is a 

publicly funded agency and surely it must be held publicly accountable.    Please therefore 

provide the information requested. 

  

Please provide a receipt for this review request. 

  

Thanks, 

  

Don Staniford 

  

Director of Scottish Salmon Watch 

 

 

 

From: Access to Information Enquiries <FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk> 

Date: Mon, Nov 11, 2019 at 1:39 PM 

Subject: SEPA Response [F:0191091] 

To: Salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com <Salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Cc: Access to Information Enquiries <FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk> 
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Dear Mr Staniford  

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION  

  

Please refer to the enclosed response in relation to your request for information.  

  

Regards 

  

  

SEPA Access to Information team 

Email: foi@sepa.org.uk 

Tel: 01786 457700 
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From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Wed, Oct 23, 2019 at 6:32 AM 

Subject: FOI re. discharges of well boats since 1 January 2018 

To: AccesstoInformation <foi@sepa.org.uk> 

 

 

Please provide information on the discharge of salmon farming well boats since 1 January 

2018.   

 

Please include details, maps, photos, grid references, licences and any other information 

relating to where, when, what and how salmon farming well boats discharge their effluents.   

 

For example, there is apparently a marked/designated area off Oban where discharges take 

place.  Please provide information relating to any designated places around Scotland where 

salmon farming well boats are permitted to discharge effluents.   

 

Please provide information in relation to what quantities of effluent are discharged - 

including any data on discharges of toxic chemicals, diseased waters and other materials. 

 

Please include any correspondence, emails, Cabinet Briefings, data, sampling results, testing 

and other information relating to salmon farming well boat discharges since 1 January 2018. 

 

Please consider this a FOI request under the relevant FOI and Environmental Regulations. 

 

Please acknowledge receipt. 

 

Please provide the information electronically. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Don Staniford 



 

Director of Scottish Salmon Watch  
 

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com> 

Date: Wed, Oct 23, 2019 at 7:35 AM 

Subject: Addendum: Re: FOI re. discharges of well boats since 1 January 2018 

To: AccesstoInformation <foi@sepa.org.uk> 

 

Please include any information relating to CleanTreat and the treatment of well boats 

discharges including details of any meetings and correspondence with Benchmark and other 

companies.  Please include information relating to "high level talks to facilitate trials of the 

[CleanTreat] system in Scotland".    

 

Fish Farmer reported on 20 August 2019: 

https://www.fishfarmermagazine.com/health/awards-treat-as-scottish-firm-scoops-top-prize/ 

 

"However, there is some impatience among Scottish salmon farmers over bottlenecks in the 

regulatory system that have so far prevented them from trialling CleanTreat in Scotland. 

Marshall said his company had been approached by all the Scottish producers, interested in 

deploying CleanTreat at their farms, and he hoped there would be Scottish trials soon. ‘The 

target was for the end of this year but, realistically, it will be next year,’ he said." 

Fish Farmer reported on 23 August 2019: https://www.fishfarmermagazine.com/aquar-

nor/scotland-must-get-act-together-say-prize-winning-pioneers/ 

"THE team behind the Scottish invention CleanTreat, which won the much prized Aqua Nor 

Innovation Award this week, have held high level talks to facilitate trials of the system in 

Scotland..... Scottish Rural Economy minister Fergus Ewing, in Norway to witness 

Benchmark beat off stiff Norwegian competition, said later that he was proud of the Scottish 

aquaculture industry’s achievements."  

 

The Clean Treat system was the subject of various FOIs in 2018: 

https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-18-00985/ 

https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-18-01265/ 

 

And in 2019: 

https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-19-01398/ 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch published a media backgrounder in October 2018: 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/media-backgrounder-toxic-chemical-use-via-well-

boats-oct-2018.pdf  

 

Thanks, 

 

Don 
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